



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10682/2025 & CM APPL. 44156/2025**

M/S. SINGLA SWEETS

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Deepank Yadav and Mr. Nishant Goyal, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. for UOI**
Mr. Aakarsh Srivastava, Senior Standing Counsel for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the respondents orally prays for condoning of delay in filing the counter affidavit.
2. The delay caused in placing on record the counter affidavit by the respondents is hereby condoned.
3. As prayed, we grant time of three weeks to the petitioner to file rejoinder.
4. If the objections are not removed by the respondents, the reply filed by them shall stand rejected without further reference to this Court.
5. List on 29th April 2026.



6. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 23, 2026/ar/dd