



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010484302025

+ **W.P.(C) 10682/2025 & CM APPL. 44156/2025**

M/S. SINGLA SWEETS

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Divyangana Singh and Mr.
Deepank Yadav, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vedansh Anand (SPC) with Mr.
Kush Garg, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Srivastava, SSC with
Mr. Ashish Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sambher, SPC for R-4.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

13.08.2026

CM APPL. 53930/2026

1. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking condonation of 180 days' delay in filing the rejoinder.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10682/2025

3. At the request of learned Counsel appearing for the parties, the matter is adjourned.



4. List on 24.08.2026 in the Supplementary List for final disposal.
5. No further request for adjournment shall be entertained.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

SHAIL JAIN, J

AUGUST 13, 2026/kp/rm